

Case No. 06-1308
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JIM JONES, TERRENCE M. SCHUMACHER, SHAD DAHLGREN,
HAROLD G. RICKERTSEN, TODD EHLER, and ROBERT E. BECK, III,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

JOHN GALE, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Nebraska, and JON
BRUNING, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Nebraska,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Thomas H. Dahlk (#15371)
L. Steven Grasz (#19050)
Mike Degan (#20372)
Rebecca B. Gregory (#22901)
BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER
MARTIN LLP
1620 Dodge Street, Suite 2100
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Telephone: (402) 964-5000

and

David A. Jarecke (#20088)
CROSBY GUENZEL LLP
134 S. 13th Street, Suite 400

Lincoln, NE 68508-1981
Telephone: (402) 434-7300
Attorneys for JIM JONES, TERRENCE
M. SCHUMACHER; HAROLD G.
RICKERTSEN; TODD EHLER; and
ROBERT E. BECK, III,
Plaintiffs/Appellees

Stephen D. Mossman (#19859)
Mattson, Ricketts, Davies, Stewart, and
Calkins
134 S. 13th Street, #1200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Telephone: (402) 475-8433
Attorney for SHAD DAHLGREN

Table of Contents

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATE OF FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. INITIATIVE 300 VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.	20
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Prohibits States from Enacting Laws that Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.....	20
B. State Laws May Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce On Their Face, And Must Not Be Adopted With a Discriminatory Purpose.	21
C. Discriminatory Purpose May Be Determined From Both Direct and Indirect Evidence Beyond the Face of the Challenged Amendment.	23
D. Initiative 300 Was Adopted With a Discriminatory Purpose.....	26
1. The Official Ballot Title For Initiative 300 and The Official Explanatory Statement Presented to Nebraska Voters Provide Direct Evidence of Discriminatory Purpose.....	26
2. The Historical Background and Sequence of Events Leading to Initiative 300’s Adoption, as Well as the Statements of its Drafters and the Advertising Utilized to Promote Its Adoption, All Evidence an Intent to Prohibit Out-of-State Corporations From Owning Nebraska Farm Land.	30

3.	Contemporaneous Legislative History and News Accounts Regarding the Adoption of Initiative 300 Establish that it was Motivated and Adopted with a Discriminatory Purpose.	39
E.	Initiative 300 Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce on Its Face.....	45
1.	Initiative 300 Does Not Regulate Evenhandedly.....	46
2.	The Family Farm Exception Facially Discriminates Against Out-of-State Corporations.....	49
F.	The State Of Nebraska Has Other Means to Advance Legitimate Local Interests.....	55
II.	THE COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM WAS APPROPRIATELY ADJUDICATED BY SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	58
III.	INITIATIVE 300 VIOLATES THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.....	61
A.	The ADA Did Not Abrogate the State’s Sovereign Immunity.	61
B.	Initiative 300 Violates The ADA and Must Be Struck Down.	63
1.	Overview of the ADA Claim.	63
2.	Ehler and Dahlgren are Qualified Individuals with a Disability under the ADA and are Impacted by Initiative 300.....	65
3.	Initiative 300 Requires Day-to-Day Labor.	68
4.	The State Cannot Make Modifications or Accommodate Dahlgren or Ehler Under the ADA.	70
5.	Initiative 300 Is A Per Se Violation Of The ADA.....	73
6.	The Supremacy Clause Dictates That Initiative 300 Must Yield to the ADA.	75
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE INITIATIVE 300.	76
A.	The Plaintiffs Have Suffered Injuries as a Result of Initiative 300.	77
B.	Individuals Have Standing To Challenge Initiative 300.....	89
C.	Plaintiffs Dahlgren and Ehler Have Standing to Bring ADA Claims.....	91

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT INITIATIVE 300 DEPRIVES THE PLAINTIFFS OF RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IN VIOLATION OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	93
VI.	INITIATIVE 300 MUST BE STRUCK DOWN IN ITS ENTIRETY AS THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ARE NOT SEVERABLE.	94
A.	Initiative 300 Cannot be Interpreted in a Way to Avoid Constitutional Questions or Violation of the ADA.....	95
B.	The Offending Provisions of Initiative 300 Are Not Severable.....	98
VII.	THE STATE’S EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS ARE NOT GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL.	100
	CONCLUSION	101
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	104
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	104
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999)	62
<i>Ammons v. Dade City</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1274 (D. Fla. 1984)	40
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	63, 64, 73, 74
<i>Ben Oehrleins and Sons and Daughter, Inc v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)	44, 82, 84, 85, 86
<i>Bill M. v. Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 408 F.3d 1096 (2004).....	62
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	68
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78, 11 S. Ct. 213 (1891)	47
<i>C & A Carbonne, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383, 114 S. Ct. 1677 (1994).....	22, 44
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Harrison, Main</i> , 520 U.S. 564, 117 S. Ct. 1590 (1997).....	48, 49, 53
<i>Cello Partnership v. Hatch</i> , 431 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2005)	94
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	82
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	75
<i>Dallas County v. Commercial Union Assurance Co.</i> , 286 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1961)	40
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349, 71 S. Ct. 295 (1951).....	47, 48
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 112 S. Ct. 2019 (1992).....	47, 48, 81, 82
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325, 116 S. Ct. 848 (1996)	49
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 117 S. Ct. 811 (1997).....	83, 85, 86
<i>Gibson v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 265 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2001)	61
<i>Grey v. Wilburn</i> , 270 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2001)	61

<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525, 69 S. Ct. 657 (1949).....	21
<i>Harper v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1944)	100
<i>Heather K. by Anita K. v. City of Mallard</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Iowa 1996)..	65
<i>Hillside Enterprises, Inc. v. Continental Carlisle, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 732, n.4 (8th Cir. 1998)	96
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	96
<i>Houlton Citizens’ Coalition v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999).....	78, 83, 84
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21
<i>IESI AR Corporation v. Northwest Arkansas Regional Solid Waste Mmg. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600, 604 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>In Re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005)	75
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)	80
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 486 N.W. 2d 858 (Neb. 1992).....	95
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C.Cir. 1999).....	81, 82
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).....	77
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725, 01 S. Ct. 2114 (1981).....	75
<i>Max M. v. New Trier High School District</i> , 895 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1988)	62
<i>McPheeters v. Black & Veatch Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2005)	101
<i>MSM Farms, Inc. v. Spire</i> , 927 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1991)	23, 24, 25
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331, 102 S. Ct. 1099 (1992).....	48, 49
<i>Olmstead v. Zimmering</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1995).....	71
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93, 101, 114 S. Ct. 1345 (1994))	60

<i>Pecoraro v. Diocese of Rapid City</i> , 435 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617, 98 S. Ct. 2531 (1978).....	49
<i>Randolph v. Rogers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	61
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995)	29, 30
<i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001)	92
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 367 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2004)	18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 30, 37, 39, 55, 60
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine (Hazeltine II)</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (D.S.D. 2002)	20, 76, 79
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine (Hazeltine III)</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 36, 38, 42, 43, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 76, 77, 78, 79, 81, 82, 83, 89, 90, 101
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc v. Hazeltine (Hazeltine I)</i> , 197 F.R.D. 673, (Dist. S.D. 2000)	90
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	75
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	62
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	68
<i>United States v. Georgia, et al.</i> , ____ U.S.____, 126 S. Ct. 877, (2006).....	62
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555 (1977).....	82
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	48
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>American Surety Co. of New York v. Stuart</i> , 151 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. App. 1941).....	69
<i>Duggan v. Beermann</i> , 249 Neb. 411, 544 N.W.2d 68 (1996)	95, 99
<i>Hall v. Progress Pig, Inc.</i> , 259 Neb. 407, 610 N.W.2d 420 (2000)	54, 68, 73, 95, 99

<i>Pig Pro Nonstock Co-op v. Moore</i> , 253 Neb. 72, 568 N.W.2d 217 (1997)	27, 28, 51, 53, 54, 91
<i>Walsh v. International Fidelity Insurance Co.</i> , 55 Misc. 2d 565, 285 N.Y.S.2d 327 (1967).....	69

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 21111	101
28 U.S.C. § 2404	62
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	63, 76
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)	72
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A-B).....	72
42 U.S.C. § 12205	102
42 U.S.C. § 1983	93, 94
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	93, 102
42 U.S.C.A. § 12131	63, 64, 71
42 U.S.C.A. § 12132	63
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3.....	20

State Statutes

Neb. Const. art. XII.....	2, 3, 6, 7, 52, 68
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 54 2416-2435	57

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....	62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1)	101
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16).....	40

Federal Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.201(b)	68
28 C.F.R. § 35.150	65, 66, 67
28 C.F.R. § 41.31(b)(2).....	68
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....	70
45 C.F.R. § 84.3(j)(2)(ii).....	68

Other Sources

Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (1989).....	68, 69
